
 
 
 A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 

PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 17 JANUARY 2019 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 13th December 2018. 
 

Democratic Services 
388169 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. ALTERNATIVE PROPOSALS FOR THE COUNCIL BUDGET 
2019/20  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Independent Group Leader on 
alternative proposals for the Council Budget 2019/20. 
 
Executive Councillor: J A Gray. 
 

Cllr T Sanderson  
436822 

4. DRAFT 2019/20 REVENUE BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2020/21 TO 2023/24); INCLUDING 
THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  (Pages 13 - 58) 

 

 

 To approve the Draft Revenue Budget 2019/20 and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2023/24. 
 
Executive Councillor: J A Gray. 
 

C Mason 
388157 

5. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 

 

6. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK - DETAILED BUSINESS 
CASE  (Pages 59 - 206) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Palmer. 
 

N Sloper 
388635 

   



 
 Dated this 9 day of January 

2019 
 

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the 
[...]
observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 13 December 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J M Palmer, J A Gray, R Fuller, 

D M Tysoe and Mrs M L Beuttell. 
   
 

45. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2018 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

46. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 

47. RURAL SETTLEMENT LIST - BUSINESS RATES   
 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Revenues and Benefits 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
recommended that Hemingford Grey was classified as two defined 
areas for the purposes the Local Government and Rating Act 1997. 
Data from Cambridgeshire County Council indicated that Hemingford 
Grey’s population now exceeded 3,000, which was the definition of a 
rural settlement. This meant that rural rate relief would no longer be 
applied to qualifying businesses.  
 
Executive Councillors were informed that by classifying Hemingford 
Grey as two defined areas based on geographical features the 
populations of the two areas would remain under 3,000 and rural rate 
could continue to be awarded. Having noted how this could be 
achieved, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that Hemingford Grey be classified as a defined area for 
the purposes of the Rural Settlement List that would 
enable rural rate relief to be awarded beyond 1 April 2019; 
and 
 

b) that the Local Government Finance Act 1988 Rural 
Settlement List appended to the report now submitted be 
approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

5

Agenda Item 1



 

6



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Alternative Proposals For The Council Budget 2019/20 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 17 January 2019 
  
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Jonathan Gray, Executive Councillor for 

Resources 
 
Report by: Councillor Tom Sanderson, Independent Group Leader 
 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
The Council is required to set an annual Budget for the forthcoming year, in order to 
set the Council Tax for the area and approve its Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) covering the following four years. 
 
This report is to provide Members with details for some alternative ideas for the draft 
Budget for 2019/20. 
 
This report has been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance 
and Growth) at their meeting on 8 January 2019 and their comments are set out in 
section 3 of this report for Cabinet’s consideration. 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Cabinet is  
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
to consider the proposed alternative budget and council tax proposals for 
inclusion in the Draft Revenue Budget and Medium Term Plan 2019/20 to 
2022/23 (Item 4 of the Agenda refers). 

7

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Cabinet with the detail of the some alternative ideas for the draft 

Budget for 2019/20 from the Independent Group. All suggested savings, new 
investment and changes to the Band D Council Tax charge has been fully 
costed by the council’s finance team. 

 
2. PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES 
 
2.1 The current (2018/19) budget for Active Lifestyles is £205,000. We propose 

moving £100,000 from this budget line to the Community Chest with new 
governance arrangements in place to allow for greater transparency and a 
cross party input to allocating funding for good causes in Huntingdonshire. 
Clearly there would be no impact on the level of the Band D Council Tax 
charge. 

 
2.2 The total budget for grounds maintenance is currently £425,000. We propose 

moving all the grounds maintenance and planting to the relevant town/parish 
council to manage as soon as practicable and take 20% out of the grounds 
maintenance budget. The remaining 80% of the budget should be put into 
commuted sums to allow parish/town councils to meet the costs of this new 
arrangement. This budget currently includes both fleet costs, an element of 
support costs and the provision of a commuted sum. This obviously is a straight 
saving to the General Fund of £85,000. The impact on a Band D Council Tax 
charge would be a reduction of £1.38 per annum. 

 
2.3 The budget for leisure and play facilities for young people is currently 2018/19 

£25,000 with forward provision for the period 2019/20 to 2022/23 of £25,000, 
£53,000, £30,000, and £30,000 respectively. If the method of funding any 
additional cost were to be via prudential borrowing there would then be an 
impact on the General Fund. As an example, for every extra £5,000 spent on 
these facilities funded by borrowing the added pressure on the General Fund 
would be £715 (Minimum Revenue Provision) with £0.43 added to a Band D 
Council Tax per annum. 

 
2.4 We propose introducing a small budget for the Local Highway Improvements 

Scheme For Huntingdonshire (LHI) that the County Council runs. They pay the 
bulk of t
[...]
rces or additional equipment. 

 
3.5 Concern was expressed that by transferring grounds maintenance 

responsibilities over to Town and Parish Councils, some District Council staff 
may be made redundant. 

 
3.6 Members understood the principle of the Local Highway Improvement Scheme 

run by the Council, however some Members were not clear about the 
practicalities of the proposed scheme and how it would work alongside 
Cambridgeshire County Council’s scheme.  

 
3.7 The Panel did not discuss the proposal for additional provision for leisure and 

play facilities for young people in depth. However a Member did comment that 
they were sympathetic towards the grounds maintenance proposal but not the 
other proposals which suggested a lack of support for additional provision for 
leisure and play facilities.  

 
3.8 Regarding the proposed 3% increase on Council Tax, a Member commented 

that it was possible to increase Council Tax by £5, which equates to 3.6%, and 
that this would better fulfil the aim of raising the maximum amount possible in 
order to fund services and address budgetary overspends. 

 
3.9 The Panel expressed support for the alternative proposals to be discussed by 

Cabinet. 
 
4. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – Summary of alternative budget proposals 
 

9



 

CONTACT MEMBER/OFFICER 
 
Paul Loveday, Interim Finance Manager 
Tel No: 01480 388605 
Email: Paul.Loveday@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
Cllr Tom Sanderson, Independent Group Leader 
Tel No: 01480 436822 
Email: Tom.Sanderson@huntingdonshiredc.org.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

10

mailto:Paul.Loveday@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Tom.Sanderson@huntingdonshiredc.org.uk


Appendix 1 

Summary of Proposals for the 2019/20 Budget 

Budget Proposal Growth/(Saving) 
Impact on 

General Fund £ 
000 

Impact on 
Council Tax 

Band D £ 

Assumptions/notes 

Diversion of half 
Active Lifestyles 
budget to the wider 
community e.g. 
Community Chest. 

nil Nil A diversion between 
services with no net 
effect on cost to the 
General Fund. 

Handing responsibility 
for grounds 
maintenance and 
planting to parishes 
and town councils. 

(85) (1.38) Current budget for this 
function is £425k. This 
assumes a 20% saving 
to the General Fund with 
the remainder being 
used as a commuted 
sum to fund parishes 
and town councils. 

Provide an additional 
£100k for leisure/play 
facilities for young 
people from the 
capital programme. 

27 0.43 This assumes that the 
equipment would be 
funded from prudential 
borrowing. This would 
then require a statutory 
Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) charge 
to the General Fund 
over the useful life of the 
asset. 

Provide a contribution 
to LHI scheme from 
the capital 
programme of £100k. 

5 0.08 This assumes that the 
capital would be funded 
from prudential 
borrowing. This would 
require a statutory 
Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) charge 
to the General Fund 
over the useful life of the 
asset. 

Increase Council Tax 
by the maximum 
permitted (3%) 
without the need for a 
referendum. 

(257) 4.16 A 3% increase in 
Council Tax would 
increase the Band D 
charge to £142.72 for 
2019/20. If the practice 
was repeated over the 
lifetime of the MTFS (up 
to 2023/24) then a 
potential £4.3m extra 
revenue can be 
generated. 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Draft 2019/20 Revenue Budget & Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (2020/21 to 2023/24); including the Capital 
Programme 

 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 17 January 2019 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources (JG) 
 
Report by: Head of Resources (CM) 
 
Ward affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
Revenue Budget 
 
In order for the Council to: 
 

 set the Council Tax for the area, the Council is required to set an annual 
Budget for the forthcoming year; , 

 ensure effective future financial planning, the Council approves a Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the subsequent 4 years. 

 
Consequently, this report sets out the Draft Budget for 2019/20, including details of 
the draft service budgets, and the revised MTFS for the period 2020/21 to 2023/24 
for Cabinet approval. 
 
At this point in the Budget setting process, the draft Net Service Expenditure for 
2019/20 is £17.3m (the detailed Draft Budget 2019/20 and MTFS is shown in 
Appendix 1). 
 
When comparing the Draft 2019/20 Net Service Expenditure Budget to the 2018/19 
Forecast Outturn and the Original Budget, there has been a net decrease of £590k 
(3.2%) and net increase of £36k (0.2%) respectively. The draft figures include: 
 

 growth (£1.6m). 

 savings and additional income (£1.7m), 

 the impact of all other budget adjustments (£60k; inflation and employee 
related expenditure). 

 
Government Funding 
 
In December 2015 the Government offered to local authorities a Four Year Financial 
settlement on submission and approval of a Four Year Efficiency Plan and the 
Council received approval for its Plan in November 2016. The 2019/20 financial year 
is the last year of the 4 year settlement. 
 
On 13 December 2018 the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 

13

Agenda Item 4



Government announced the provisional finance settlement for 2019/20. The 
settlement confirmed Revenue Support Grant (RSG) of zero. New Homes Bonus 
(NHB) has reduced by £680k compared to 2018/19, this is a result of earlier years 
growth no longer being included in the calculation due to the numbers of years 
dropping from 6 to 4 and an increase in empty homes. Further prudent adjustments 
have been made reducing funding income by £650k and £150k to allow for the 
effects of the fair Funding Review (from 2020/21 onwards) and potential negative 
Revenue Support Grant (from 2020/21 onwards) respectively. These adjustments 
have been informed by the expertise of the consultants Pixel (specialist in local 
government finance).  
 
Any NHB received for the term of the MTFS is planned to be allocated to the 
Commercial Investments Strategy Earmarked Reserve. 
 
Council Tax 
 
The Council Tax base (i.e. the number of Council Tax Band D properties) is 61,749 
for 2019/20 with a detailed breakdown by parish shown in Appendix 2, for the period 
of the MTFS this has been increased by 1.25% per annum.  
 
The 2019/20 draft Budget and MTFS includes a 2.6% increase in Council Tax and 
this would makes the 2019/20 Band D Council Tax £142.16 (an increase of £3.60) 
which over the life of the MTFS would raise £3.6m. 
 
Reserves 
 
The Council’s policy with regard to the General Fund Reserve is to maintain this at a 
minimum level of 15% of net revenue expenditure of the authority. There are 
therefore minor adjustments to the General Fund over the MTFS to maintain this 
level. Any excess budget (or reserve contribution required) after the General Fund 
adjustment is taken to, or made from, the Budget Surplus Earmarked Reserve. 
Where surpluses can be invested, these are then transferred to the CIS Earmarked 
Reserve. 
 
Capital Programme 
 
There is a capital requirement of £7.7m in 2019/20, £5m funded from borrowing and 
the balance from external sources (grants and contributions) and internal 
contributions (capital receipts, capital reserve and earmarked reserves). The 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) has been calculated at £2.42m. The revenue 
implications of the capital proposals are built into the corresponding revenue 
budgets. 
 
Comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Customers will be 
detailed in Section 10 of this report. 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet approves: 
 

 Overall Draft Budget 2019/20 and MTFS 2020/21 to 2023/24 (Appendix 1) 
 

 Savings and growth proposals (4.1 to 4.6 Appendices 3 and 4),  
 

 Draft Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24 (9.1 to 9.2), and 

14



 

 Planned increase in Council Tax of 2.6% for 2019/20 and for the duration of 
the MTFS (7.1 to 7.3, Table 6). 

 
 
  
 
 
 

 

15



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Cabinet with the detail of the Draft Budget preparations to date for 

consideration. The report sets out: 
 

 the draft 2019/20 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for the period 2020/21 to 2023/24, 

 how the Budget has moved in comparison to the 2018/19 Original Budget 
and the 2018/19 Forecast Outturn, 

 draft Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24, and the 

 impact on reserves. 
 
2. PREPARATION OF THE DRAFT BUDGET 2019/20 AND MEDIUM TERM 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 TO 2023/24  
 
2.1 The draft 2019/20 budget and MTFS have been set on the following basis:  
 

 growth (£1.6m), 

 savings and additional income (£1.7m). 

 the impact of all other budget adjustments (£60k; inflation  and employee 
related), 

 the Four Year Settlement that was agreed by government in the Autumn 
of 2016; reflecting new grant income streams for Revenue Support Grant, 
New Homes Bonus and Business Rates, and 

 the Draft Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24. 
 
2.2 The detailed analysis of the draft 2019/20 Budget and MTFS (2020/21 to 

2023/24) is attached at Appendix 1.  
 
3. REFLECTIONS ON THE 2018/19 FORECAST OUTTURN 
 
3.1 As at November 2018, the forecast outturn was an over spend of £626k. The 

main reasons for this overspend and the actions being taken by Cabinet to 
address these budget challenges are shown in Table 1 below:  

 
  

16



  

Table 1

Net Variance

£'000

Community (18) ●

●

●

CCTV camera maintenance costs high pending replacement of 

cameras

Document Centre fire has impacted income, insurance claim 

pending

General staff savings across all services are off-setting the higher 

costs

Customer 

Services

149 ● Higher volume of benefit payments for homeless accommodation

3C's ICT Shared 

Service

26 ● Software and licensing costs reducing at a slower pace than 

expected. 

Development (371) ●

●

Staff savings
[...]
om the 
2019/20 budget that was part of the 2018/19 MTFS, are shown in Table 2 
below, with further commentary in paragraphs 4.2 to 4.6. 

 

 
  
 Savings and Additional Income 
 
4.2 Following the audit of the 2017/18 accounts, the Council again received an 

unqualified “Value for Money” opinion; this reflects the Councils continuous 
efforts to manage its ongoing service pressures and their impact over the 
medium term. 

 
4.3 Initial budget suggestions for 2019/20 were considered by the Policy 

Development Group in late October 2018. Further work was then undertaken 
on the proposals ahead of a Member’s away day in November. Following this 
work, the draft budget and MTFS as detailed in this report were compiled 
which included savings and unavoidable growth proposals as detailed in 
paragraph 2.1. As with previous years, finding the required savings to balance 
the budget proved very challenging. The proposals also reflected the 
November forecast outturn position for 2018/19.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 2

Service

Adjusted 

2018/19 

MTFS 

Totals for 

2019/20

New 

Growth/ 

Savings 

Bids

Inflation & 

Employee 

Related 

Growth/ 

Savings

Other 

Service 

Growth/

Savings 2018/19 

Budget

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Community 1,744 (31) 0 29 1,742 

Customer Services 2,604 153 10 17 2,784 

Development 1,169 (153) (5) (1) 1,010 

Operations 3,649 93 0 0 3,742 

Leisure and Health (263) 147 (116) 165 (67)
Directors and Corporate Team 1,664 (45) 35 (28) 1,626 

ICT 2,138 66 (177) 118 2,145 

Resources (359) (209) (38) 39 (567)

Corporate Resources 5,048 (158) 0 14 4,904 

Total 17,394 (137) (291) 353 17,319 

Service savings, income and growth

18



4.4 A summary of the savings and additional income proposals is shown in Table 
3 below:  

 

Table 3 
 
 
Service 

 
Savings and Additional Income 
 

£000 
(*) 

% Change in 
Budget (**) 

Community 71 6.5 

Customer Services 166 0.5 

Development 153 7.4 

Operations 562 11.2 

Leis
[...]
tary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government. The outcome of this settlement has been built into the funding 
section of the budget and MTFS. The main messages from the settlement for 
HDC were as follows: 

  
 Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 
 

 The Council will receive zero Revenue Support Grant (RSG) for 2019/20 
as was expected. 
 

 However, from 2020/21 the RSG goes in to a negative position. It is 
understood that it is unlikely that a negative charge will be levied on 
councils in a negative position but in order to be prudent a negative sum 
of £150k has been included from 2020/21 onwards. 

 
 New Homes Bonus (NHB) 
 

 NHB is paid over a 4 year cycle. However, compared to 2018/19 there has 
been a £680k reduction in the level of grant due to a previous year 
dropping out on a cyclical basis and an increase in the level of empty 
homes. The Government’s intention is to phase out the grant over the 4 
year period with the first reduction occurring in 2020/21. It is expected that 
the grant will be reduced to zero by 2023/24. 

 
Business Rates (NDR) 

 

 Business rates – the Council’s Business Rates comes from its share of 
actual bills raised and not government grant. The Government calculates 
its assumed level of Business Rates income and then has inflated this by 
2%. The MTFS includes internally calculated Business Rates figures as at 
the end of November, this is considered to be more accurate approach to 
NDR estimating. Future ‘annual’ NDR growth is modelled based on 
inflation of 2%; this reflects the RPI growth that will be applied to the 
business rates multiplier. 
 

 From 2020/21 the system of Business Rates Retention will be reformed 
following the Fair Funding Review (FFR). Initially the Government was 
going to allow local government to retain 100% NDR, but it is now thought 
that the FFR will be based on 75% retention and a number of grants such 
Section 31 Grants may be rolled up. This Draft Budget keeps the NDR 
number in 
[...]
 0 0 0

Contribution from (to) General Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Contribution from (to) Budget Surplus 

Reserve

0 0 266 0 0 (517) (1,397)

c/f 3,933 4,733 7,037 8,511 9,392 9,302 7,905

BUDGET SURPLUS RESERVE

COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT RESERVE

Table 7 Reserves and MTFS

2018/19 Medium Term Financial Strategy

GENERAL FUND

26



9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
9.1 The detailed draft Capital Programme for the period 2019/20 to 2023/24 is 

included in Appendix 5 and summarised in Table 8 below, along with the 
sources of finance. The revenue implications of the individual capital 
proposals are built into the individual revenue budgets and the impact of the 
proposed programme on the Minimum Revenue Position (MRP) is £2.42m 
This does not include the MRP for the Commercial Investment Strategy (CIS) 
of £1.9m as it is calculated separately under the CIS / MRP policy.  
 

 
 

 
9.2 All capital proposals have been subject to internal officer scrutiny via the 

Finance and Procurement Governance Board and have followed the capital 
project methodology introduced last year. 

 
10. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
10.1  The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) received the 

Draft 2019/20 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 
to 2023/24 at its meeting held on 8th January 2019. 

 
10.2  Members expressed concern that the Council would overspend the budgets 

for Leisure and Health and Operations as happened in 2018/19. It was 
confirmed that the issue with the 2018/19 budgets for those areas was that 
income was not as high as anticipated and therefore the income target has 
been revised to reflect this.  

 
10.3  A question was raised as to whether leaving the European Union had been 

factored into the budget. In response the Panel was informed that the budget 
has been managed as much as possible to reflect the impact that leaving the 
European Union would have upon it; however there are still a number of 
unknowns which can only be dealt wit
[...]
services. 

 
14. CONSULTATION 
 
14.1 A consultation process is currently underway. 
 
15. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
15.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 
16. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
16.1 The resource implications have been shown within the main body of this 

report. 
   
17. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
17.1 All implications are contained within the body of the report. 
 
18. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
18.1 To enable Cabinet to comment on the Draft Budget 2019/20 and the MTFS: 
 

 the impact of Budget changes on service budgets. 

 Draft Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24. 

 Increasing the Council Tax over the life of the MTFS 
 
19. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 
Appendix 1: Draft Budget 2019/20 and Medium term financial Strategy 2020/21 to 

2023/24 
Appendix 2: Council Tax Base 2019/20 
Appendix 3: Savings proposals 
Appendix 4: Service Growth proposals 
Appendix 5: Capital Programme 2019/20 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Working papers in Resources; Accountancy Services 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Clive Mason, Head of Resources 
     01480 388157 
 
Paul Loveday, Finance Manager 
     01480 388605 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



  APPENDIX 1 

Revenue Operational Budgets and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 

Subjective Analysis of Spend and Income 

  

Actuals 

2017/18

2018/19 

Forecast 

(August)

2018/19 

Budget

2019/20 

Budget

2020/21 

Budget

2021/22 

Budget

2022/23 

Budget

2023/24 

Budget

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

(18,404,123) Income & Fees Fees & charges (17,797,278) (17,258,136) (17,968,041) (17,874,576) (18,012,139) (18,126,221) (18,210,070)

(949,954) Sales (1,011,643) (1,235,961) (1,038,857) (1,051,794) (1,053,794) (1,055,794) (1,055,794)

(3,312,262) Rent (3,582,160) (5,468,224) (5,593,223) (5,855,633) (5,399,977) (5,386,977) (5,553,977)

(34,027,375) Government grants (31,473,365) (28,666,912) (24,242,536) (18,137,251) (13,371,893) (12,531,701) (12,530,701)

(3,314,684) Other grants and contribu
[...]
raph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

199

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

201

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

205

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 ALTERNATIVE PROPOSALS FOR THE COUNCIL BUDGET 2019/20
	Item 3 - Appendix 1 - Summary of Proposals for the 2019-20 Budget

	4 DRAFT 2019/20 REVENUE BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2020/21 TO 2023/24); INCLUDING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME
	Appendix 1 - Draft Budget 2019-20 and MTFS 2021-22 to 2023-24
	Appendix 2 - Council Tax Base
	Appendix 3 - Savings
	Appendix 4 - Growth
	Appendix 5 - Capital Programme

	6 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK - DETAILED BUSINESS CASE
	Item 5 - 2 - Appendix A - Hinchingbrooke Country Park Agreement and Lease
	Item 5 - 3 - Appendix B - Health and Wellbeing
	Item 5 - 4 - Appendix C - Cycling and Walking Routes
	Item 5 - 5 - Appendix D - Local Plan HU10 Strategic Green Open Space
	Item 5 - 6 - Appendix E - Housing Growth Projections
	Item 5 - 7 - Appendix F - Review of Hinchingbrooke Country Park Lease
	Item 5 - 8 - Appendix G - PSC Hinchingbrooke Country Park Development Plan
	Item 5 - 9 - Appendix H - PSC Financial Assessment
	Item 5 - 10 - Appendix I - Anticipated Business Case 20 Year Capital Model
	Item 5 - 11 - Appendix J - Anticipated Business Case 30 Year Capital Model
	Item 5 - 12 - Appendix K - Worst Business Case 20 Year Capital Model
	Item 5 - 13 - Appendix L - Worst Business Case 30 Year Capital Model
	Item 5 - 14 - Appendix M - Car Park Layout
	Item 5 - 15 - Appendix N - Cafe Proposal Visual
	Item 5 - 16 - Appendix O - Pla

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 17 January 2019. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J M Palmer, J A Gray, R Fuller, 

D M Tysoe and Mrs M L Beuttell. 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors T D Sanderson and Mrs S Smith. 
 
 
 
 

48. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2018 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

49. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 

50. ALTERNATIVE PROPOSALS FOR THE COUNCIL BUDGET 
2019/20   

 
 The Cabinet gave consideration to a report by the Independent Group 

Leader (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining 
alternative proposals for the Council’s budget 2019/20. The proposals 
related to the community chest, grounds maintenance, leisure and 
play facilities for young people, the establishment of a new budget for 
a Local Highway Improvements Scheme for Huntingdonshire and an 
increase in Council Tax of 3%.   
 
In introducing the report, the Independent Group Leader, Councillor T 
D Sanderson, proposed an amendment to their proposal relating to 
the community chest budget and suggested that the figure of £100K 
be reduced to £30K. Regarding the proposal to increase Council Tax 
to 3%, it was confirmed that this would equate to a difference of £35K 
when compared to the proposed 2.6% increase recommended in the 
Draft 2019/20 Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2020/21 to 2023/24 (Minute No.18/51 post refers). 
 
Much discussion ensued on each of the proposals. Executive 
Councillors outlined their concern that Town and Parish Councils 
would not welcome the management of all grounds maintenance 
responsibilities within their communities. In response to questions, the 
Independent Group Leader confirmed that the terms of the transfer 
would be subject to negotiations between the District Council and 
Town and Parish Councils which could potentially include the transfer 
of assets. Owing to the lack of detail at the meeting, the Independent 
Group Leader offered to provide a further report on proposals for 
grounds maintenance to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) at their meeting in February 2019.  



 
Concerns were expressed over the suggestion to transfer budget 
from the Active Lifestyles Team to the community chest budget. 
Despite the proposed reduction to £30K, Executive Councillors 
highlighted the benefits to the community that the Active Lifestyles 
budget currently delivered and noted the success of the Team at 
generating additional income. Furthermore, comment was made that 
the current community chest budget was not fully utilised and that 
efforts needed to be made to raise awareness of the availability of 
these funds and the funding criteria amongst the local community.  
 
Executive Councillors were unable to support the proposals around 
leisure and play facilities for young people, the introduction of a Local 
Highway Improvements Scheme for Huntingdonshire and an increase 
in Council Tax by 3%. In noting the views of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) and having thanked the 
Independent Group Leader for the proposals, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the proposed alternative budget and Council Tax 
proposals be received and noted; and 
 

(b) that a further report on proposals for grounds 
maintenance be submitted by the Independent Group 
Leader to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) at their meeting in February 
2019. 

 

51. DRAFT 2019/20 REVENUE BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (2020/21 TO 2023/24); INCLUDING THE CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) Executive Councillors were presented 
with the details of the Draft Budget 2019/20 and the revised Medium 
Term Financial Strategy for the period 2020/21 to 2023/24.  
 
In noting the forecast outturn position for 2018/19, Members’ attention 
was drawn to Tables 2 and 3 detailing service savings, income and 
growth and a summary of savings and additional income respectively. 
In discussing the position with Government Grants, it was reported 
that the New Homes Bonus would be phased out over the four year 
period with the first reduction planned in 2020/21. Whilst Business 
Rates had been modelled on a 2% growth rate, Members were 
mindful of the implications of the Fair Funding Review which would 
see a reduction in the level of income retained by the Council. These 
changes had been included in the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
taking effect from 2020/21. 
 
The draft Capital Programme for the period 2019/20 to 2023/24 was 
noted together with the Minimum Revenue Position which had been 
calculated at £2.42m. 
 
Referring to the proposed increase in Council Tax of 2.6%, the 
Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources commented on the need 
to protect the District’s most vulnerable community groups from sharp 



increases in rates. Attention was also drawn to the £1.3m budget gap 
which had been estimated at the end of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy period. In doing so, assurances were received that efforts 
had been made to deliver a robust and resilient budget.  
 
The Cabinet expressed their appreciation to the Executive Councillor 
for Strategic Resources, Senior Officers and staff for their continued 
assured management of the Council’s finances and production of a 
comprehensive budget. Having commended the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) for the scrutiny of the 
budget at their meeting on 8th January 2019, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 

a) that the overall Draft Budget 2019/20 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2023/24 (as attached as 
Appendix 1 of the report now submitted) be approved;  
 

b) that the savings and growth proposals (as per paragraphs 4.1 
to 4.6 and attached as Appendices 3 and 4 of the report now 
submitted) of the draft Budget 2019/20 be approved; 

 
c) that the draft Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24 (as per 

paragraphs 9.1 to 9.2 of the report now submitted) be 
approved; and 

 

d) that the planned increase in Council Tax of 2.6% for 2019/20 
and for the duration of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(as per paragraphs 7.1 to 7.3 and Table 6 of the report as 
submitted) be approved. 

 

52. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains information in 
relation to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

53. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK - DETAILED BUSINESS 
CASE   

 
 The Cabinet gave consideration to an exempt report by the Head of 

Operations (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute 
Book) seeking approval of a capital investment proposal for 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park.  
 
In noting the benefits the project would deliver and following a 
proposal made by the Executive Councillor for Partnerships and Well-
Being to amend the recommendation contained within the report, it 
was  
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
 

that the investment proposal for Hinchingbrooke Country Park, 
as contained within the submitted exempt report, subject to a 
satisfactory re-negotiation of a new long term arrangement on 
land ownership with Cambridgeshire County Council, be 
approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


